HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR

AT IMPHAL

NOTIFICATION

2nd December, 2025

No. HCM/H-1/76-Estt./Vol-V(Pt.-1)/ 24494

It is hereby notified for general information to

all concerned that the High Court of Manipur at Imphal shall observe the days enumerated in the

Schedule below as Holidays during the year, 2026.

LIST OF HOLIDAYS FOR THE YEAR 2026 FOR THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR

SL. L kbl e
Names of Occasion/Festival Date Days i ol
No. BT ; days
WINTER VACATION
1 (New Year: 1st January 1st January to Thursday to 9
Gaan Ngai : 1st January 9th January Friday
Death Anniversary of (L) Maharaja Gambhir Singh: 9th January)
2 |Republic Day 26th January Monday 1
YAGSANG HOLIDATS , 2nd March to 7th Monday to
3 |[3rd March: Yaosang (Doljatra) Marel Saturda 6
4th March: Yaosang 2nd Day] y
4 |Sajibu Nongma Panba Cheiraoba 19th March Thursday 1
5 {Id-ul-Fitr 21st March Saturday 1
6 |Good Friday 3rd April Friday 1
7 |Cheiraoba 14th April Tuesday 1
8 |Khongjom Day 23rd April Thursday 1
9 |May Day 1st May Friday 1
10 {Id-ul-Zuha 27th May Wednesday 1
11 |SUMMER VACATION 29th June to 10th Mon.day to 12
july Friday
12 {Kang (Ratha Jatra) 16th July Thursday 1
13 |Kanglen (Purna Jatra) 24th july Friday 1
14 |Patriots' Day 13th August Thursday 1
15 |Independence Day 15th August Saturday 1
16 |Milad-un-Nabi 26th August Wednesday 1
17 |Janma Ashtami 4th September Friday 1
18 |Irawat Day 30th September Wednesday 1
19 |High Court Holiday 1st October Thursday 1
20 |Gandhi Jayanti 2nd October Friday 1
21 |Durga Puja (Bor) 19th October Monday 1
22 |Mera Chaoren Houba 26th October Monday 1
AU_TUMN HREAR 9th November to Monday to
23 |(Diwali: 9th November 13th November Frida 5
Ningol Chakkouba: 11th November) y
24 CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS 21st December to Monday to 1
(Christmas : 25th December) 31st December Thursday
}5 Total 62
%"4 Contd..2/-
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HOLIDAY FALLING ON SUNDAY, 2ND SATURDAY AND 4TH SATURDAY
;L' Names of Occasion/ Festival ~ Date Days i e
0. : e . : Days
il Lui-Ngai-Ni 15th February Sunday 1
2 Mera Chaoren Houba 11th October Sunday 1
3 | Kut Festival 1st November Sunday 1
4 Nupilal 12th December 2nd Saturday 1
LIST OF RESTRICTED HOLIDAYS DURING THE YEAR 2026

;‘; Names of Occasion/ vFvés‘tival Cortn ' Date\ : Days Nu;l:;: ot
1 | Uttarayan/Makara Samkranti 14th January Wednesday 1
2 | Netaji Subhaschandra Bose Birthday/Saraswati Puja 23rd January Friday 1
3 |Sab-e-Barat 4th February Wednesday 1
4 |Shiva Ratri 16th February Monday 1
5 {Zomi Namni 20th February Friday 1
6 |Player's Day 25th February Wednesday i
7 |Baruni/Sab-e-Qdar 17th March Tuesday 1
8 |Jamat-Ul-Vida 20th March Friday 1
9 |[Kongba Leithong Phatpa 25th March Wednesday 1
10 |[Mahavir Jayanti 31st March Tuesday 1
11 |Hun-Thadou Cultural Festival 7th April Tuesday 1
12 |Shilhenba 15th April Wednesday 1
13 {Buddha Purnima 1st May Friday 1
| 14 |Muharram 26th june Friday 1
‘ 15 |Akheri Chahar Shumba 12th August Wednesday 1
} 16 |Jhulon Loiba 28th August Friday 1
17 {Radha Ashtami 19th September Saturday 1
18 |Heikru Hidongba 22nd September Tuesday 1
19 {Kuki Rising Day 17th October Saturday 1
20 |Kwak Jatra (Dussehra) 21st October Wednesday 1
21 |Chaga Ngee 30th October Friday 1
22 |Govardhon Puja 10th November Tuesday 1
23 |Gosta Ashtami 18th November Wednesday 1
24 |Mera Waphukpa/Guru Nanak's Birthday 24th November Tuesday 1
25 |Christmas Eve 24th December Thursday 1
26 |New Year's Eve 31st December Thursday 1

N.B.

1. The Office shall remain closed on 2nd Saturday and 4th Saturday of every month.

2. Each employee is permitted to avail any 2 (two) Restricted Holiday during the year to be chosen by him/her, with
prior permission of the Registrar General, High Court of Manipur.

3. If any of the holiday or restricted holiday for festivals notified above does not fall on the day notified, necessary
modification changing the date will be issued in due course.
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" Endt. No. HCM/H-1/76-Estt./Vol.-V(Pt.1)/ 2 4455 W Imphal, the 2nd December, 2025
Copy to:-

The Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur.

The Director General of Police, Government of Manipur.

The Principal Secretary (Law), Government of Manipur.

The Commissioner (Home), Government of Manipur.

The Registrar, Supreme Court of India.

The Registrar General, All the Hon'ble High Courts.

The Advocate General, Manipur.

The Accountant General, (A&E), Government of Manipur.
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All the District & Sessions Judge of Manipur.
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The Director, Manipur Judicial Academy.
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The Secretary (Judicial), Government of Manipur.
The Member Secretary, MASLSA.

The Secretary, High Court Legal Service Committee
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The Secretary, Bar Council of Manipur.
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The President, High Court Bar Association of Manipur.
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The President, All Manipur Bar Association.
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The Deputy Solicitor General of India, High Court of Manipur.
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The Director, Printing & Stationary, Government of Manipur.
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The System Analyst, High Court of Manipur.
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- for uploading the same in the official website of this Registry.
The Order Book/Concerned File/Guard File.

[N
—

REGISTRAR (ADMN./PM&P) 9:1//%5
HIGH COURT OF MANPUR




COURT SITTING DAYS

ANNEXURE - Il

REGISTRY'S WORKING DAYS

Sl. No. Month Days Sl. No. Month Days
1 January 14 1 January 16
2 February 20 2 February 22
3 March 16 3 March 16
4 April 19 4 April 21
5 May 19 5 May - 22
6 June 20 6 June 22
7 July 13 7 July 14
8 August 19 8 August 21
9 September 20 9 September 22
10 October 19 10 October 22
11 November 16 11 November 18
12 December 15 12 December 16

TOTAL DAYS 210 TOTAL DAYS 232

Sl. No. Particulars No. of Days

1 No. of Sundays ‘ 52

2 2nd Saturday 12

3 4th Saturday 12

4 Holidays (including vacations) 62

5 Non Sitting Saturdays 21

) Court Sitting 210

Total 369

Less Sunday, 2nd Saturdays & 4th Saturday (-) 4
counted twice during vacation and Holidays

Grand Total 365
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